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IN THE COURT OF COMNMNOKN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, &n
indivicdual,
Plaintiff,

vs.

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
énd wife,

LCefendants.

Dated: October 7, 2008
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No. 2008 - |QpG- cp

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiifs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esg.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Marke: Street
P.C. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT O COMMON PLZAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, EZNNSYLVANIA
CIVIL LIVISION

MICEAEL E. TOCIMAK, III. &n *
individual, *
Fla-ntiff, *

*

vs. * No. 2C08 - - CD

*

YVICTOR COUTURIAX ard *
THER=ZSA COUTURIAX, husband *
and wife, *
Defendants. *

NOTIC=
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend.

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to ths claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to co so the case may proceed without /ou and a judcment may
be entered against you ky the Court without further nctice for
ary money claimed in the Complaint or foz any other claim or
relief requested ky the Plaintiff. You may lose money cr property
or other rights impecr:ant to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE TEIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOJ DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THEZ OFFICE SET FOXRTH BELCW TO FIND OUT WHEEE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield Counzty Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL CIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an  *
individual, *
Plaintiff, *

*

V3. * No. 2008 - - CD

*

VICTOR CCUTURIZX and *
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband *
and wife, *
Defendants. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Michael E. Tocimak, III, and
by his sattorney, James ZA. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the
following:

1. That the Plaintiff is Mickael =. Tocimak, III, an
adult individual, who res:des at 771 Troy-Fawk Run Highway,
Philipsburg, 2ennsylvania 16866.

2. That the Defendants are Victor Couturiax and
Theresa Couturiax, huskand and wifs, who reside a: Troy-Hawk Run
Highway, Philipsburg, Pennsylvania 1€866.

3. That Plaintiff is an owner of property situate in
Morris Township, Clearfield County, Perrsylvania, which
Plaintiff acquired by deed dated September 9, 23C4, said deed is
recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and Records to Instrument
Number 200417&35. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s deed

is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”



4. That Deferdants are the owners of property which
is situate adjacent to the property of Plaintiff, being part of
the same property fcrmerly owned by Steva Fetcenko and over
whicnh the original easement described hereir was created. I true
and correct copy of AG.?. Dunkle Map is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B.”

COUNT I — ENCOIN OBSTRUCTION OF EASEMENT

5. . That <contained in the deeZ of PlaintifZ as
attached hzreto as Exhibit A, 1is language which preserves
Plaintiff’s right to use an easement being defined as an zlley
which was <created by Joan Nicholls and Frances A. Nichclls.
Namely that Plaintiff’s desd ccntains the Zollowing:

“Together with tre free and undisputed right to use an
aliey created by Joar Nicholls and Frances A. Nicholls
in the corveyance of lands now cr Zformerly of Steve
Fetcenko and which &lley leads from the lands herein
deacribed in & westerly direction te the alley leading
frem the State Highwszy in a northerly direction along
the western 1line of lands of s5aid Fetcenko, the
purpose of the right of way or privilege being to
gréeat to the grantez herein the right of egress,
incress and regress in and over said alley and the
alley leading northward frcm the Stzte Highway.

0. That a true and corract copy of deed from John
Nicholls and Frances A. WNichzlls (grantors!, to Michael and
Martha Tocimek (grantees) dated August 15, 1343 recorded in

Clearfield County Deeds and Records to Deed Book Volume 355,

Page 2% is attached hereto as Exnibit “C.”



7. Tha< Defendants periodically over the course of
time park in the easement in a manner which blccks the same.

8. That Defendants’ action zs described in Paragraph
seven hereof prevents Plaintiff from wutiizzirng the herein
described easement.

9. That Defendants were placed on notice of this
conduct and requested to cease znd desist by letter dated R.igust
22, 200€. A true and correct copy of said letter is attachad
hereto as Exhibit “D.”

10. Despite notice being given to Defendants to
refrain from obstructing tre herein described easement
Defendants continus to ‘park in the easemert and prevent
Plaintiff’§ use 2f the same.

11. That Plaintiff haz no adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Michael E. Tocimak, ZIII.
pravs for relief from Defendants’ actions and zhe eatry of an
order permanently:

(a) enjoiring and reszraining the Dsfendants, their
agents, servants, and employees from obstructirg the easem=nt

herein des:-ribed; and

{b) such other relief as may be just and proper.



COUNT II - CONTIUOUS TRESPASS

12. That Plaintiff incorporates by reference
paragraphs one throughk four hereof as if the same were set forth
in full.

13. That in or about the month of June 2008,
Defendants construct=c a drainage pipe for the collection and
dist:ibution of water wanich was constructed in such a manner
that the pipe dischargss said water onto Plaintiff’s property as
identified at Paragrapl three hereof.

14. That P_aintiff by letter dated August 22, 2008
placed Defendants on notice of said trespass and requested that
they disconfinue the distribution of water onto Plaintiff’s
property. See Exhibit D.

15. That despite Plaintiff’s request to Defendants to
discontinue the herein descriked trespass Defendants continue
the sare.

16. That Pia-ntiff has no adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Michael E. Tocimak, III,
prays for relief from befendants' actions and the entry of an
order permanently:

() enjcining and restraining the Defendants, their
agents, servants, and employees frcm trespassing upon the

property of Plaintiff; and



(b) such other reli=f as mey be just and proper.

NADDEO & LEWI3, LLC

s /N’//é(r/

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I, Michael E. Tocimak, Plaintiff, verify that the
statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct
upon my personal knowledge or infcrmation and belierf. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to -insworn

falsification to authorities.

o Il T

Michael E. Tocimak
Plaintiff

patea: A3 - o




CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS

Karen L. Starck, Recorder
Maurene Inlow - Chief Deputy
P.O. Box 361
1 North Second Street, Suite 103
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200417885 LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC
Recorded On 11/2/2004 At 11:38:47 AM "~ 115 EAST HIGH STREET
* Instrument Type - DEED P.0.BOX 179
*Total Pages - 4 BELLEFONTE, PA 16823-0179

Invoice Number - 120102
* Grantor - TOCIMAK, MICHAEL
* Grantee - TOCIMAK, MICHAEL E IM
* Customer - LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC

* FEES

STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.00
RECORDING FEES - $13.00
RECORDER

RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL $28.50

1 hereby CERTIFY that this document
is recorded in the Recorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LFGAL DOCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification precess and may not be reflected on this page.
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Fee Simple Deed

7
MADE ﬁ_f_ day of iwﬁt ___, inthe year two thousand and four (2004),

BETWEEN MICHAEL. TOCIMAK and MARTHA TOCIMAK, his wife, of Morris

¢

Township, Clearfield County, Pénnsylvania, Grantors and parties of the first part;
--AND--
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III of Morris Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

Grantee and party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of

ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money of the United States of America, well and truly paid by the
said party of the second part to the said parties of the first part, at and before the sealing and delivery
of these presents, the receipt whereofis hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold, aliened,
enfeoffed, released, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell, alien,
enfeoff, release, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part, his successors and
assigns.

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Township of
Morris, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Highway leading from Philipsburg to Morrisdale and at a
point where the lands herein described adjoin lands now or formerly of Steve Fetcenko; thence along
the eastern line of said Fetcenko lands to a point on an alley, (which point is the northern extremity
of lands now or formerly of Steve F etcenko) leading in a northerly direction from said State
Highway; thence aleng said alley and ina northerly direction te a point on lands now or formerly of
the Philipsburg Coal and Land Company; thence in an easterly direction along said lands to a point
on lands now or formerly of Carlson; thence ina southerly direction along lands now or formerly of
Carlson to a point on the northeastern corner of lands now or formerly of Michael Smolko; thence in
a westerly direction along lands now or formerly of Smolko to a point on lands herein described:
thence in a southerly direction along Smolko lands to a point on the said State Highway; and thence
in a westerly direction along the northern line of said Hi ghway to the place of beginning; containing
a little more than two (2) acres. Together with the free and undisputed right to use an alley created
by John Nicholls and Frances A. Nicholls in the conveyance of lands now or formerly of Steve
Fetcenko and which alley leads from the lands herein described in a westerly direction to the alley
leading from the State Highway in a northerly direction along the western line of lands of said
Fetcenko, the purpose of this right of way or privilege being to grant to the grantee herein the right of

egress, ingress and regress in and over said alley and the alley leading northward from the State
Highway.



BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Michael Tocimak and Martha Tocimak,
his wife, pursuant to Deed of John Nicholls and Frances A. Nicholls dated August 16, 1943, and
recorded in Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds Book 355, page 25.

It is hereby certified that this conveyance is exempt from the imposition of Pennsylvania
Realty Transfer Tax inasmuch as this is a parent to child transaction.

UNDER AND SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to all restrictions, easements and conditions
of record.

TOGETHER with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances to the
same belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and
rernainders, rents, issucs and profits thereoi; AMD ALSO all the eswie, righy, title and intere:t,
property, claim and demand whatsoever, both in law and equity, of the said parties of the first part,
of, in, to or out of the said premises, and every part and parcel thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with all and singular the appurtenances, unto
the said party of the second part, his heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of
said party of the second part, his successors and assigns forever.

AND the said Grantors, their heirs, successors and assigns, do by these presents, covenant,
grant and agree to and with the said party of the second part, his heirs, successors and assigns, that
they the said Grantors, their heirs, successors and assigns, all and singular the hereditaments and
premises herein above described and granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the
appurtenances unto the said party of the second part, his heirs, successors and assigns, against the
said parties of the first part and their heirs, successors and assigns, and against all and every other
person or persons, whomsoever, lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, shall and
will, by these presents WARRANT AND SPECIALLY FOREVER DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties of the first part have hereunto set their

hands and seals, the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF

2 - {SEAL}

Martha Tocimak

Michael Tocimak
. 4:‘ ’, f ”‘,r _ :—-“/“ ‘/p{r-) //‘()
W’/%\/ Dy con T [ g

-



CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is as follows:

771 Troy Hawk Run Highway
Philipsburg, PA 16866

N

At@;{ey or Agent for Grantee

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss}
COUNTY OF CENTRE )

7
j ! g
ON THIS, the 2 % __dayof _ Mﬂt/@é’u , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, the
undersigned officer, personalty appedred ¥Michael Tocimak and Martha Tocimak, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names arc subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpose therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Pubfic

My Commission Expires:
d COh(AMOF ALTH QF BENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Carol K. Lenhart, Notary Public
Betlefonte Boro, Centre County
My Commission Expires Oct. 3, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

RECORDED in the Office for Recording of Deeds in and for Clearfield County, in Deed Book
, Page .

Dated: Recorder:
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PA. WARRANTY DEED, =11, - L K Phyto Corparation, 460 st 342 Stree ew York

0' o
St 2ot
Made the Sixteenth day of in the year Nineteen

Hundred and forty-three.

@vmmm JOHN NICHOLLS and FRANCES A. NICHOLLS, his wife, of
Decatur Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, grantors and par-
ties of the first part

AND

MICHAEL TOCIMAK and MARTHA TOCIMAK, his wife, of Decatur ‘ownship,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantees and parties of the second
part.

@ih‘l’ﬁﬁl’ﬂ}, That in consideration of
SIX HUNDRED AND N0/1Q0 ($400.00) Dollars,

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantors do

heredby grant and convey to the said grantee s,

_291 that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being

in the Township of Morris , County of Clearfield and State of Penn-

sylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:-

BEGINNING at a point on the Highway leading from
PhilipsBurg to Morrisdale and at a point where the lands
herein described adjoin lands of Steve Fetcenko and which
lands were recently purchased from the grantors herein;
thence along the eastern line of sald Fetcenko lands to a
point on an alley, (which point is the northern extremity
of lands of Steve Fetcenko,) leading in a'northerly direction
from said State Highway; thence along said alley and in a
northerly direction to a point on lands now or formerly
of the Philipsturg Coal and Land Company; thence in an
easterly direction along said lands to a point on lands of
Carlson; thence in a sourtherly direction along lands of
Carlson to a point on the northeastern corner of lands of
Michael Smolko; thence in a westerly direction along lands
of Simolko to a point on lands herein described; thence in a
southerly direction along Smolko lands to a point on the said
State Highway; and thence in a westerly direction along the
northern line of saild Highway to the place of beginning;
containing a little more than two (2) acres. Together
with the free and undisputed right to use an alley rreated
by the grantors herein in the conveyance of lands of
Steve Fetcenko and which alley leads from the lands nerein
described in a westerly direction to the alley leading from
the State Highway in a northerly direction along the western
line of lands of said Fetcenko, the purpose of this right of
way or privilege being to grant to the grantees hereiln the
rigiit of egress, Ingress and regress in and over sald alley
and the alley leading northward from the State Highway.




BEING a portion of.a larger fnact of land sold.

. and conveyed to the grantors. hérein by the Helrs of
Joim Bicholls and.Rebecca Bigcholls byytheir. degd
‘dated May 15, 1937 and recorded in Clearfield in

.. Peed’Book 314 at page 196,

.
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A‘tﬁ the said grantors ,do  hereby WOyt the title to the property

hereby conveyed,

o (3111 @Iihttﬁ# gml]l’mr,smdgrantors have hereunto set ‘t‘heiﬁ ha,nldg:;

and seal g the day and year first above written.

g

MJO‘} i (}entrp

On this / 7 ) day August 4. D. 1943, before me
came

the above named  John Nicholla and Frances A. Nicholls

and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be. their act and deed, angd desired t}w;

samg to be recorded as such. A k- : o "L A
@Ittm’ﬁﬁ my hand and W seal the day and year a,f;)ro.gaid. f

. - R o § e P o
W coMMISSIoN Expip, -  NIp A g AT A TR
My comnissin expires MArch , 194 g (Hazg 20 |
: el St A
ﬁw W that the precise address of the grantees hereinis |
MoPri¥ Townsk¥p, ClearPleld County, Pa., Philipsburg P. O, 3.
Wre i B - - _ N )

113
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" Kttopney fbr"'fira!itees
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NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.0. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601

FAX: (814) 765-8142 -
naddeolaw @atlanticbbn.net

JAMES A. NADDEO
LINDA C. LEWIS

Trudy G. Lumadue

August 22, 2008

//’TL<VC5Q

Mr.” and Mrs. Victor Couturiax
Troy-Hawk Run Highway
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Re: Tocimak Property 14-Foot Alley

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Couturiax:

I have Dbeen consulted by Mr. Michael
concerning the property that he owns
My client has two problems,
a good neighbor.

. Tocimak
adjacent to your residence.
which he would prefer to resolve as

You have constructed a drainage pipe for the
distribution of water, which is collected from the roof and
patio of your dwelling. This water discharges onto the Tocimak
property. It is my opinion that the directing of this water
flow onto my clients property constitutes a continuous trespass.
The law does not permit interference with the natural flow of
water, This problem can be . easily remedied by moving the
discharge pipe closer to your property. My client believes that

2-4 feet would most likely cure the problem. He asks that you
consider this solution in lieu of litigation.

The second problem relates to a shrub, which you have
planted along the 14-foot alley, which the Tocimaks use to
access their property. The branches from this shrub extend into
the alley. This impairs the Tocimaks ability to access the

I have advised my client that he has the right to trim
back the shrub to the extent that it extends to the alley, He

would prefer not to do so. He asks that YOou trim the shrub back
SO that it is done to your satisfaction.

VST A



Mr. and Mrs. Victor Couturiax
August 22, 2008

Page 2
Finally he asks that you refrain from parking in the
alley. These requests are made in the hope that.lawsuits can be
avoided.
Sincerely, u/n
O dcloo
ames A. Naddeo
JAN/arb

Cc: Michael Tocimak



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1909-CD
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, Ill an individual
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
VICTOR COUTURIAX and THERESA COUTURIAX
COMPLAINT

SERVE BY: _11/06/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104761

DEFENDANT: THERESA COUTURIAX F | LE D

ADDRESS: 135 LITTLE TROY DRIVE
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

Prothonotary/Clerk of Cedits
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS |IS: VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

Nova/)/S 3@-%0(/[117 OC] 7005 ar |- 1S AM/@SERVEDTHEWITHIN
COMPLAINT ON THERESA COUTURIAX, DEFENDANT
s

BY HANDING TO WQ@S“A C\ o O oemax”

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. "

ADDRESSSERVED[??S L H’E (RO\é Y5 /\ID)Q/ //;{)SEU@

NOW AT AM/ PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR THERESA COUTURIAX

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW AT AM/ PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO THERESA COUTURIAX

X
v

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Ans : CHESTER A INSf SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

DAY OF 2008 De ufy Sign ture
'mw@ {2 9..,139 L(zmo

_ Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an : No. 2008-1909-CD
Individual, :

Plaintiff : Type of Pleading:

Vs. : ANSWER

VICTOR COUTURIAUX and : Filed on Behalf of:
THERESA COUTURIAUX, Husband : DEFENDANTS
and Wife, :

Defendants Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 28307
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

Other Counsel of Record:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esquire
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

FILED 4

3@l
N T o a0t A
5 William A Shaw @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an : No. 2008-1909-CD
Individual, :
Plaintiff
Vs.
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and
THERESA COUTURIAUX, Husband
and Wife,
Defendants
ANSWER

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, VICTOR and THERESA COUTURIAUX,
by their counsel, Kim C. Kesner, Esquire, and answers Plaintiff’s Complaint as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. It is admitted that the Defendants reside at 135 Lil Troy Drive, Philipsburg,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16866.

3. Defendants admit that the exhibit is a true copy of the referenced document.
Otherwise, Defendants are without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief
as to Plaintiff’s color or claim of title. Proof thereof is requested.

4. Defendants admit that they are the owners of property adjacent to the property
described in Exhibit “A” attached to Plaintiffs Complaint. Defendants are without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to whether their property and the
property described in Exhibit “A” derived through a common owner. Proof thereof is

requested. Defendants are also without sufficient knowledge or information to form a

belief as to whether Exhibit “B” is a true copy of “G.F. Dunkle Map” and/or the



relevance of the exhibit to the claims made in Plaintif’s Complaint. Proof thereof is
requested.
COUNT I

5. The averments contained in paragraph five consist of a restatement of language
from Exhibit “A” which requires no response. By way of further answer, the allegation
that the language “...preserves Plaintiff’s right to use an easement being defined as an
alley...” constitutes contentions or conclusions of law to which no response is required.
To the extent an answer is required and is relevant, Defendants are without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to Plaintiff’s color or claim of title to an
easement on or across their property and/or the location of any such easement exercisable
by Plaintiff on or across their property and/or the nature of the rights exercisable by
Plaintiff on or across their property. By way of further answer, Defendants are without
sufficient knowledge and information to form a belief as to whether Plaintiff has color or
claim of title to an easement “...created by John Nicholls and Frances A. Nicholls in the
conveyance of lands now or formerly of Steve Fetcenko...” Proof thereof is requested.
However, it is averred that the language in Exhibit “C” to Plaintiff’s Complaint was only
sufficient to create an easement personal to Michael and Martha Tocimak.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the exhibit is a true
copy of the referenced deed. It is specifically denied that the language in the deed in and
of itself created more than a personal right exercisable by Michael and Martha Tocimak
which could be assignable and/or run with the land.

7. Defendants are without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as

to Plaintiff’s color or claim of title to an easement on or across their land and/or its



location or the nature of easement rights. Proof thereof is requested. It is specifically
denied that Defendants have blocked for any significant time any area to which Plaintiff
may have any easement rights.

8. Defendants are without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as
to Plaintiff’s color or claim of title to an easement on or across their land and/or its
location or the nature of easement rights. Proof thereof is requested. It is specifically
denied that Defendants have blocked for any significant time any area to which Plaintiff
may have any easement rights.

9. It is admitted that Exhibit “D” was mailed to Defendants. Defendants are
without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to Plaintiff’s color or
claim of title to an easement on or across their land and/or its location or the nature of
easement rights. Proof thereof is requested. It is specifically denied that Defendants
have blocked for any significant time any area to which Plaintiff may have any easement
rights.

10. Defendants are without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief
as to Plaintiff’s color or claim of title to an easement on or across their land and/or its
location or the nature of easement rights. Proof thereof is requested. It is specifically
denied that Defendants have blocked for any significant time any area to which Plaintiff
may have any easement rights.

11. The averments contained in paragraph 11 constitute a contention or
conclusion of law to which no response is required.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully reques: this Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiff’s Complaint.



COUNT II

12. Defendants incorporate paragraphs one through eleven of this answer.

13. Defendants are without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief
as to what an updated survey would show as to the location of the boundary between their
property and the property described in Exhibit “A”. Proof thereof is requested. Subject
to the foregoing and by way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny that any
drainage pipe on their property discharges any water onto the property described in
Exhibit “A”. Any discharge has been limited and located upon Defendants property.

14. It is admitted that Exhibit “D” was mailed. The averments contained in
paragraph 14 constitute contentions or conclusions of law to which no response is
required. By way of further answer, Defendants specifically deny that any drainage pipe
on their property discharges any water onto the property described in Exhibit “A”.

15. The averments contained in paragraph 15 constitute contentions or
conclusions of law to which no response is required. By way of further answer,
Defendants specifically deny that any drainage pipe on their property discharges any
water onto the property described in Exhibit “A”.

16. The averments contained in paragraph 16 of Plaintiff’s Complaint constitute
contention or conclusions of law to which no response is required.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Respectfully gubimitted,

e Lol

Kim CiKesner, Esquire

Counsql for Defendants



VERIFICATION

I, VICTOR COUTURIAUX, as verify that the factual allegations in the foregoing
Answer are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly

false averments, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Victor Couturiaux



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an : No. 2008-1909-CD
Individual, :
Plaintiff

Vs.
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and
THERESA COUTURIAUX, Husband

and Wife,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the / 3 day of November, 2008, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Answer by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esquire
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Nev. 14 008 //L,Oé-/

Date Kim C. Ifesner, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1909-CD
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, 1li an individual

Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
VICTOR COUTURIAX and THERESA COUTURIAX
COMPLAINT
SERVE BY: _11/06/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104761 ¥ /\A,e “L'Z
/?de 4 ﬂ/lg(érfiﬁa[w /.z;
DEFENDANT: VICTOR COUTURIAX q_gh,/v‘h/L 5
ADDRESS: 135 LITTLE TROY DRIVE
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866
ALTERNATE ADDRESS F I L E D
Ofa. -
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR /3 Jf‘ -~
OCT 30 205
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
William A. Sha
ATTEMPTS Drcfl_»s'rjrjAé_ﬂr\"l/f‘.!nrl( nf Cairks

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOVVﬁ])S 364/\/\(1%70// OCTZ0% ax 1 LS a PI;/I ERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT ON VICTOR COUTURIAX, DEFENDANT
BY HANDING TO /)h;@@;gﬁ (“O JTU %\9)}97/ W FE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED | D S Ll#/E //’@QV/ D/O/Z/E V/l'l;p\%bur(]g-

NOwW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR VICTOR COUTURIAX

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO VICTOR COUTURIAX

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers CHESTER S, S RIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: '
DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slg/rla\tg
C Omn #/ AU

Print Deputy Name




| IN THE COURT OF COMNMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104761

NO: 08-1909-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, Il an individual
VS.
DEFENDANT: VICTOR COUTURIAX and THERESA COUTURIAX

SHERIFF RETURN
L
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NADDEOQO 1419 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS NADDEC 1419 43.14

*EILED

. 00L™
Jﬁ?\&, 30 2008

William A. Sha@

orothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

| Day of 2008 ’Zé#—wﬁ,

Chester A, Hawkins
‘ Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, 111, an
Individual,
Plaintiff

Vs.

VICTOR COUTURIAUX and
THERESA COUTURIAUX, Husband
and Wife,

Defendants

No. 2008-1909-CD
Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of;
DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 28307
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

Other Counsel of Record:;

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esquire
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

SEILED o

[13. O0um Kesnoy

William A. Shav@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

0O



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, 111, an : No. 2008-1909-CD
Individual, :

Plaintiff
Vs.
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and

THERESA COUTURIAUX, Husband
and Wife,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the _\2_ day of March, 2009, I served a true and
correct copy of the within First Set of Interrogatories by first class mail, postage prepaid,
on the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esquire

207 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

305- 5009 = od

Date Kim C. Ifesner, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,

Plaintiff,

vSs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEQO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* % % % % ok % % k% % X %k ok X ¥ X % ¥ X X ¥ X % X X ok X ¥ X F X * ¥ * F

FILED ace
FA},’}%% A“BL/’/add@O
NAk 13 20

iliam A. ShaW(’
' ;g{agy/c\erk of



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD
VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband

and wife,
Defendants.

* % % % % % X F X %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that
Notices of Taking Deposition of vVictor Couturiax and Theresa
Couturiax were served on the following and in the following manner

on the 13*" day of March, 2009:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Maryann Cornelius, Court Reporter

339 Southmont Boulevard
Johnstown, PA 15905

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By
Jamgs A. Naddeo
Attgrney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISICN

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

vs.

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

Dated: June 17, 2009

A 4 & o o ¥ ok ok X O X F F F *

b

* ok ok b R F % ok ok kX ¥ A H& F % % +

No. 200&€ - 1909 - CD

Type of Plzacing:
CERTIFICATE CF SERVICE

Filed on behalZ of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Rezord for
this party:

James A. Neddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06£20

&
Trudy G. Lumedue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, P2 16830
(814) 765-1601

Spom .
FILED, +-
N
Wiltiam A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

C



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD
VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,
Defendants.

* %k ok Kk ok Xk F * oF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Answers to Interrogatories of
Defendants were served on the following and in the following
manner on the 17*" day of June, 2009:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

o (s (il

mes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,

Plaintiff,

vS. No. 2008 - 1909 - ¢D

VICTOR COUTURIZAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Recoxd for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lunadue, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1€01

L T R T R R T R R R R R S S I . S SR T I R

f:':f’;n ‘vL_,I'_‘
o L
! !

¢ RV 17 J000

William A. s}
Prothonotary/Clerk o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK,. III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

vSs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD
VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,
Defendants.

* ¥ ¥ X ¥ % % X ¥ %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that
true and correct copies of Notice of Taking Deposition of Victor
and Theresa Couturiax were served on the following and in the
following manner on the 17" day of November, 2009:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

ames A. Naddeo
ﬁttorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,

Plaintiff,

vSs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed cn bzhalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 1683C
(814) 7€5-1601

¥k A ok % ok Sk ok k¥ % %k % ok ok % ok ok ok ok % k k ok % ok ok Ok F X X X * * *

F LED &l

10!
&

Wiliam A. S/ N é,VQ
prothonotary/Clerk of Ce

(deo



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD
VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,
Defendants.

% % % X X H ¥ * ¥ *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hsreby certify that
true and correct copies of Notice of Taking Deposition of Victor
and Theresa Couturiax were served on the following and in the
following manner on the 11®" day of December, 2009:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Seccnd Street
Clearfield, EFA 16830

Maryann Cornelius, Court Reporter

339 Southmont Boulevard
Johnstown, P& 13905

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
Bngw\u_o ﬂdddﬂa

Jgmes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL TOCIMAK, III * 2008-1909-CD
Plaintiff *
VS. *
VICTOR COUTURIAUX *
THERESA COUTURIAUX *
Defendants *
ORDER

NOW, this 15t day of May, 2013, it is the ORDER of this Court that a status
conference be and is hereby scheduled for the 27th day of June, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

If this case has been concluded, the moving party is directed to file the appropriate

Praecipe with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County to finalize that status of the case.

BY THE COURT,

S A

FREDRIC ]. AMMERMAN
President Judge

EILED /¢ e
o ?lqzﬁﬁx Naddeo

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts o




par3 e - LS

You are responsibic for serving all approprists partics,

__Y_Tr.e Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following perties:
Other

—Plaindf1(s) E__PIainufr(s)Auomey

) X__Defend s) Attorney

Dt

Special Instructions:

FILED

MAY 16 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




FILED

i
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF 7 b‘UL 01 2013

e [\
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Pmmo“ng't'é:ym}ée,si“é""mr
CIVIL DIVISION A~ A=
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK III ) Neoore o
vs. ) NO. 2008-1909-CD Wi
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and 3
THERESA COUTURIAUX ;
DECREE NISI

NOW this 27th day of June, 2013, this being the
date set for call of List of Inactive Cases; the Court noting
that there's been no docket activity in the case since for a
pericd of twc (2) years or more; the Court noting that
counsel is present the Court hereby gives notice tc the
Plaintiff that the matter will be dismissed in thirty (30)
days from this date unless appropriate objection or exception
to the dismissal is filed with the record and served on the
Court and Defense counsel. In the event nothing is received,
the Court will enter further Order dismissing the action,
with prejudice.

BY THE COURT,

St 1

Presidéﬁ{ Judge

[7]




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

V.

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

DATE: July 11, 2013

¥ ok % % ok % ok O % X * *

ok ok ok ok % % ok ok Ok ok ok ¥ % % o ¥ o ok k% X S H F

No. 20(8 - 1909 - CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Counsel of Record
For DeZerdant:

JAMES A. NADDEO, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court ID No.: 06820

Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
207 East Market Street
PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-1601
@
FI/LED Ay Ngdded

JUL 11 2013

William A. Shaw .
Prothanotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

* ok ok % %k O o F * * ¥ *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true
and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to List for Trial was
served on the following and in the following manner on the 1llth

day of July, 2013.

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

//'ames A. Naddeo, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff



FILED
JUL 11 2013

William A. Skaw
Prothonota-y/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an

individual,

V.

Plaintiff,

VICTOR COUTURIAX and

THERESA COUTURIAX, husband

and wife,

DATE:

July 11,

Defendants.

2013

%k ok ok ok k oF ok X F ok F

************************

No. 2008 - 1909 - cD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO LIST
FOR TRIAL

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel of Record
For this Party:

JAMES A. NADDEO, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court ID No.: 06820

Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
207 East Market Street
PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1601

E’ Q'ZEP (. Neddes
5 WL11703

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 2008 - 1909 - CD

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

* % % ok % % % O X X X X

PRAECIPE TO LIST FOR TRIAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please place the above-captioned matter on the next list for

trial. In support thereof I certify the following:

1. There are no Motions outstanding.

2. Discovery has been completed and the case is ready for
trial.

3. The case is not to be heard by jury.

4. Notice of the Praecipe has been given to opposing
counsel.

5. The time for trial is estimated at one-half (1/2) day.

mes A. Naddeo, Esquire
'/Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: July 11, 2013



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III,
an individual ;
Plaintiff : NO. 2008-1909-CD
vS. ;
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and
THERESA COUTURIAUX, :
husband and wife : [QC/QL memo
Defendants
4 JU 16 2013 ]\)chgo
William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk g;” Courts KZS ke "
ORDER Gr
V4
AND NOW, this 5 day of July, 2013, upon consideration

of Plaintiff’s Certificate of Readiness for Civil Non-Jury Trial, it is the Order
of tkis Court that a pre-trial conference in the above-captioned matter shall be

and is hereby scheduled for Thursday, September 5, 2013, at 11:00 A.M. in

Judge Ammerman’s Chambers, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

One half hour has been reserved for this conference.

BY THE COURT:

fflme

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE




s

You are responsible for scrving al] appropriate parties.
Z’l‘be Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
—_Plaintifi(s) Plaintiff(s) Auoraey ____QOther
—_Defeadani(s) Defendant(s) Atomey

—__Special Insructions:

FILED

JUL 16 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonaotary/Clerk of Courls




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CZLEARFIELLC COJNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL CIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

O N S T T T T S S S S

L B I A T T T S S R

No. 2028 - 1909 - CD
T
J

9 | / 29 2013
o
L |>af'n A. Sha (\/
Prothonotary, Clerk of Court
s -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Typ= of Pleading:

Filed cr. kehalf of:
Plaintiff

Couris2]l of Record for
thics perty:

James Z. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa Z.D. 06320

Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
P.O. Bcx 552
ClearZi=ld, PA 16830
(814) 755-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OT CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,

Plaintiff,
V.

No. 2008 - 1909 - CD

VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

E A B R . G S N S S

CERTIFICAT=Z OF SERVICE

I, Cames A. Naddeo., Esquire, dc hereby certify that
Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Statement filed in the above-captioned case
was served on the following &ad in the following manner on the

29 day of Avgust, 2013:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

DEO & LEWIS, LLC

L (] .ﬂaddxd"

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Aftorney for Plaintiff

BY:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an individual, NO. 2008-1909-CD
Plaintiff
VS :
VICTOR COUTURIAX and THERESA COUTURIAX,
husband and wife,

Defendants

* K X X X *x

ORDER

NOW, this 5™ day of September, 2013, following Pre-Trial Conference with
counsel and the Court; it is the ORDER of this Court that a two day non-jury trial be ang
is hereby scheduled for January 16 and 17, 2014 commencing at 9:00 a.m. each

day in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse.

BY THE COURT,

- et

ol

“FREDRIC J.\\MMMERMAN
President Judge

el P s
Ezz 17'57% Neddeo
5 sep 09 20 VoS ror
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (0 14




9.9.13

nadEl_

Y e .‘hlcfmgrvingal]appmpﬁalzpa:ﬁea.

_}__’l'r.c Deyzonusay > Office has provided servioe 10 the following parties:

Plaintifi(:) S plainfi(s) Auorey e Other

____Defendant(s) _'\E_Defsndam(s) Auomey

Special [nsuctions:

FILED

gp 09 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III
an individual

Plaintiff, i NO. 2008-1909-CD
VS. i
VICTOR COUTURIAUX and i
THERESA COUTURIAUX, i
husband and wife i sf
Defendant, i IC/'? D LS
o Nadde
4 ’] C ’
William A. Shaw }ZQS RLY]
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @ L
ORDER

AND NOW, this @\M day of December, 2013, due to a
scheduling conflict, it is the ORDER of this court that the Civil Non-Jury
Trial in the above captioned case, previously scheduled for January 16 and

17, 2014, shall be and is hereby re-scheduled to Thursday, January 23,

2014, in the Annex Courtroom, and Friday, January 24, 2014, in

Courtroom #1, of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

beginning each day at 9:00 o’clock AM.

BY THE COURT:

SNV

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE




FILED

nEc 09 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

parel P 913

e YOU 76 T pOTSIble for Bot0ing ol apprepriate paries,

-L’l‘he Prothontary's office has provided sewvice t the followipg parties:
e Plaintifi(s) PlaintfT(s) Aunmey . Qrther

o Defondant(s) . Defendany(s) Auomey

~——Spectal Instructions:



IN THE COCRT OF CCMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E.
individuaal

V.

VZCICR CCT

THERE3A CC

and wife,

TCCIMAX, IIIX, an
r

2laintiff,

TZRIBX and
UTU2I2X, husband

cefendants.

¥ ¥ N %k ok ok % ok o ok ok F A 2k Ok Ok F kX

ya
4

EENNSYLVANIA 5

DEC 17 2013
of L\i3e(

®

(0. 2308 - 1909 4 i
Ro. 2068 = 1202 witham A. Shaw

Prothonotary

T ey X

Type of Pleadirg:

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND

DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of:
Flaintif=z

Ccocunsel of EReccrd for
this party:

Jeres A. Naddec, Esg.
Fz Z.C. 0€8:z0

lizddsc & Lewis, LLC
P.C. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
{214y T65-_30%



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

*

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, III, an
individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 2068 - 1909 - CD
VICTOR COUTURIAX and
THERESA COUTURIAX, husband
and wife,

Defendants.

* ok ok K ok F ok ok * ok

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Dear Sir:

Please mark the above-captioned case settled

discontinued.

DDEO & LEWIS, LLC

ZANITITN (] “ﬂaMw

mes A. Naddeo, Esqulre
torney for Plaintif:Z

and



IN TEXZ COJRT €F CCMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVI3ICN

MICHAEL =. TOCIMAK, III, an *
-ndividual, =
Plaintiff, =
*

v. * No. 200& - 1909 - CD
*
VICTOR COUTURIZXE and *
TEERESA IOUTUXIAX, Husbhard *
and wife, *
Zefendants. *
*

CZRTIF-CATE OF SEXVICE

I, Clames A. Neddeo, ZIsguire, do hereby certify that a

certified copy =f Prazcipe o Settle and Discortinue
abcve-canticnae? case was servad on the following
fcllow-ng mannsr on the 17&'day of December, 2015:

First-Ciass Meil, Foszage Prepaid

Kix. C. X=2sn2r, Escuire
212 3outh Sscond Strset
Clearfield, PA 15839

filed in the

and 1in the

APDEO & LEWIS, LLC

i () Jﬂn e~

ames 2. Naddeo, Esquire
At-crney for Plaintiff






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF |
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA {

CIVIL DIVISION

Michael E. Tocimak III
Vs. No. 2008-01909-CD

Yictor Couturiax and
Theresa Couturiax

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 17, 2013,
marked:

Settled and Discontinued.

Record costs in the sum of $158.14 have been paid in full by Naddeo & Lewis, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 17th day of December A.D. 2013,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. TOCIMAK, 11, an individual
Plaintiff
A
VICTOR COUTURIAX and THERESA COUTURIAX,
husband and wife,

No. 2008-1909-CD

* ¥ X K ¥

ORDER
NOW, this 17t day of December, 2013, upon receipt and review of the Plaintiff’s
Praecipe to Settle and Discontinue filed by James A. Naddeo, Esquire; it is the ORDER of this
Court that the Non-Jury trial scheduled for January 23 and 24, 2014 be and is hereby

CANCELED.

BY THE COURT,

ik 2

FREDRIC ]. AMMERMAN
President Judge

jcC P s
E E'O’E& m NWM&O
, e 18708 /ispor

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts " &
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Yo are responsible for serving ll appropriate pasties:

_X_The Prothonotary's office has pmvidui service o the following pastiess
— Plaintifi(s) ‘ Tlaintiff(s) Attorney e Other
—Defondantls) .Y.Defendam(s) Atomey
_Specla\lnsmxctinns:

Proihcmo‘&arv]@&

oM N
epSRRY
TR

Witliam A Shaw
1ok of Courts



